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An Act relating to the Secretary of State; 

authorizing transfer of powers, duties, property, 

assets, funds, personnel and rules of the Oklahoma 

Office of Volunteerism of the Office of Secretary 

of State to the State Board of Education; providing 

for interpretation of certain statutory provisions; 

amending Section 14 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 172 

of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to appropriations to the 

Secretary of State; modifying entity to which 

appropriation is made; modifying such 

appropriations; and providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 8009 of Title 74, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  All powers, duties, responsibilities, property, assets, 

liabilities, fund balances, encumbrances and obligations of the 

Oklahoma Office of Volunteerism are hereby transferred to the State 

Board of Education. 

B.  All rules of the Oklahoma Office of Volunteerism pertaining 

to the functions and powers herein transferred and assigned to the 

State Board of Education, in force at the time of such transfer, 

shall continue in force and effect as rules of the State Board of 

Education until duly modified or abrogated by the appropriate body. 

C.  Employees of the Oklahoma Office of Volunteerism shall be 

transferred to the State Board of Education. 

D.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, 

references in the Oklahoma Statutes to the Secretary of State shall 

be interpreted to mean the State Board of Education, unless the 

context clearly otherwise requires, with respect to the Oklahoma 

Office of Volunteerism. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY      Section 14 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 172 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 14.  There is hereby appropriated to the Secretary of 

State State Board of Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars ($119,340.00) One 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to implement the Office of Volunteerism. 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1995. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 19th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 23rd day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


